## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H2/6/03		
2	84th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2003	H	HOUSE BILL	1339
4				
5	By: Representative Penix			
6	By: Senator Baker			
7				
8				
9		For An Act To Be Entitled		
10	AN ACT T	TO RENAME THE ARKANSAS STATE BUILDING		
11	SERVICES	S, THE STATE BUILDING SERVICES COUNCIL,		
12	AND THE	STATE BUILDING SERVICES FUNDS; AND FOR		
13	OTHER PU	JRPOSES.		
14				
15		Subtitle		
16		CT TO RENAME THE ARKANSAS STATE		
17	BUILI	DING SERVICES, THE STATE BUILDING		
18	SERVI	ICES COUNCIL, AND STATE BUILDING		
19	SERV1	ICES FUNDS.		
20				
21				
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS	<b>;:</b>	
23				
24		slative intent and purpose.		
25		Assembly recognizes that confusion exis		
26		egarding the purpose of the Arkansas Stat		
27		aconsistency between the name of the agen	icy and its	
28	established purposes.			
29	<u>-</u>	e of this act is to:	. 1	
30		de the agency with a name that more accu		
31		an agency, that is intended to fulfill t		
32		shed purposes of leasing, property manage	ment, design	<u>n</u>
33		oversight of capital improvements; and	adatont mit	L.
34 35		de its supervisory board with a name con	isistent Wit	11
36	the agency's name chan	<u>ge•</u>		
20				

01282003MTB1423.JGR229

As Engrossed: H2/6/03 HB1339

1	SECTION 2. The Arkansas State Building Services, as established in
2	Arkansas Code § 22-2-101, shall be known as the Arkansas Building Authority.
3	
4	SECTION 3. The State Building Services Council, as established in
5	Arkansas Code § 22-2-106, shall be known as the Arkansas Building Authority
6	Council.
7	
8	SECTION 4. The Arkansas State Building Services Maintenance Fund, as
9	established in Arkansas Code § 19-5-1406, shall be known as the Arkansas
10	Building Authority Maintenance Fund.
11	
12	SECTION 5. The State Building Services Fund, as established in
13	Arkansas Code § 22-2-119, shall be known as the Arkansas Building Authority
14	<u>Fund.</u>
15	
16	SECTION 6. The State Building Services Account of the General
17	Improvement Fund Account, as established in Arkansas Code § 19-5-308, shall
18	be known as the Arkansas Building Authority Account of the General
19	Improvement Fund Account.
20	
21	SECTION 7. The State Building Services Real Estate Fund, as
22	established in Arkansas Code § 19-5-1206, shall be known as the Arkansas
23	Building Authority Real Estate Fund.
24	
25	SECTION 8. The Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall make all
26	appropriate name changes in the Arkansas Code to implement this act.
27	
28	/s/ Penix
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	